# CH \$215,00

#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type	
Conterra Ultra Broadband, LLC		07/21/2011	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: SOUTH CAROLINA	

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	CoBank ACB		
Street Address:	5500 S. Quebec Street		
City:	Greenwood Village		
State/Country:	COLORADO		
Postal Code:	80111		
Entity Type:	Federally Chartered Bank: UNITED STATES		

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	2785545	CONTERRA	
Registration Number:	3611569	CONTERRA BACKHAUL SOLUTIONS	
Registration Number:	3634871	CONTERRA TELECOM SERVICES	
Serial Number:	85166113	BIG BROADBAND WITHOUT BOUNDARIES	
Serial Number:	85166118	BIG BROADBAND WITH NO BOUNDARIES	
Serial Number:	85082532	CONTERRA BROADBAND SERVICES	
Serial Number:	85082553	HELPING AMERICA GET UP TO SPEED	
Serial Number:	85263795	RURAL BROADBAND WITHOUT BOUNDARIES	

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (404)853-8806

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 404.853.8127

Email: julie.murphy@sutherland.com

TRADEMARK REEL: 004609 FRAME: 0173

900200267

Address Line 1: 999 Peachtree	Sutherland Asbill & Brennan LLP 999 Peachtree Street NE Atlanta, GEORGIA 30309-3996			
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	10801-0332			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Rebecca Gelfand			
Signature:	/Rebecca Gelfand/			
Date:	08/22/2011			
Total Attachments: 4 source=Conterra#page1.tif source=Conterra#page2.tif source=Conterra#page3.tif source=Conterra#page4.tif				

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004609 FRAME: 0174

## GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS

WHEREAS, CONTERRA ULTRA BROADBAND, LLC ("Grantor") is the owner of the trademarks and service marks listed on Schedule A attached hereto, which marks are registered or have pending registrations in the United States Patent and Trademark Office as set forth on Schedule A attached hereto (all such trademarks, service marks, registrations and applications, collectively, the "Trademarks") and is the owner of the patents listed on Schedule A attached hereto, which patents are registered or have pending applications in the United States Patent and Trademark Office as set forth on Schedule A attached hereto (all such patents, registrations and applications, collectively, the "Patents"); and

WHEREAS, Grantor, together with certain other Grantors identified therein, has entered into a Pledge and Security Agreement (as amended, modified, restated or supplemented from time to time, the "Pledge Agreement"), dated as of July 21, 2011 in which Grantor has agreed with CoBank, ACB, as the Administrative Agent (the "Administrative Agent"), with offices at 5500 S. Quebec Street, Greenwood Village, Colorado 80111, to execute this grant of security interest;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, as security for the payment and performance of the Secured Obligations (as defined in the Pledge Agreement), Grantor does hereby grant to the Administrative Agent a security interest in all of its right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks and the Patents, and the use thereof, together with all proceeds and products thereof and the goodwill of the businesses symbolized by the Trademarks. This Grant of Security Interest has been given in conjunction with the security interest granted to the Administrative Agent under the Pledge Agreement, and the provisions of this grant are without prejudice to and in addition to the provisions of the Pledge Agreement, which are incorporated herein by this reference.

[Signatures follow on next page]

13163176.1

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004609 FRAME: 0175

CONTERRA ULTRA BROADBAND, LLC

By:

lame: 5+2

Title: CEO

[Signature Page to Grant of Security Interest in Patents and Trademarks]

TRADEMARK REEL: 004609 FRAME: 0176

### Schedule A

#### TRADEMARKS AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

Loan Party	Mark or Name	Application or Registration No.	Country	Issue or File Date
Conterra Ultra Broadband, LLC	"Conterra"	2785545 – Reg. No. 76384693 – File No.	USA	3/20/2002 (File Date) 11/25/2003 (Issue Date)
Conterra Ultra Broadband, LLC	"Conterra Backhaul Solutions"	3611569 – Reg. No. 77536147 – File No.	USA	7/31/2008 (File Date) 4/28/2009 (Issue Date)
Conterra Ultra Broadband, LLC	"Conterra Telecom Solutions"	3634871 – Reg. No. 77607592 – File No.	USA	11/5/2008 (File Date) 6/9/2009 (Issue Date)
Conterra Ultra Broadband, LLC	"Big Broadband Without Boundaries"	85/166,113 – Serial No.	USA	11/1/2010 (File Date)
Conterra Ultra Broadband, LLC	"Big Broadband With No Boundaries"	85/166,118 – Serial No.	USA	11/1/2010 (File Date)
Conterra Ultra Broadband, LLC	"Conterra Broadband Services"	85/082,532 – Serial No.	USA	7/12/2010 (File Date)
Conterra Ultra Broadband, LLC	"Helping America Get Up To Speed"	85/082,553 — Serial No.	USA	7/12/2010 (File Date)
Conterra Ultra Broadband, LLC	"Rural Broadband Without Boundaries"	85/263,795 – Serial No.	USA	3/10/2011 (File Date)

13163176.1

TRADEMARK REEL: 004609 FRAME: 0177

#### PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

Application or Issue or Grantor Registration No. Country Inventor Filing Date

**NONE** 

13163176.1

TRADEMARK REEL: 004609 FRAME: 0178

**RECORDED: 08/22/2011**